

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/26/2021 3:43 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99407-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner.

STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL, WSBA 43492

Solicitor General

KARL D. SMITH, WSBA 41988

Deputy Solicitor General

CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA 53609

Assistant Attorney General

Office ID 91087

1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

360-753-6200

karl.smith@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....4

 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Precedent5

 1. The Court of Appeals showed appropriate deference to the legislature’s decisions about appropriate penalties6

 2. GMA’s violations were serious7

 3. GMA’s violations were related to other illegal activities10

 4. The other penalties available here further support the proportionality of the fine imposed11

 5. The harm GMA caused to the public was substantial13

 B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded that GMA Has Not Established Selective Enforcement16

 C. GMA’s Novel Chilling Argument Does Not Warrant Review19

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balice v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> 203 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010)	19
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb</i> 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	20
<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles</i> 974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 14
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v.</i> <i>Food Democracy Action!</i> 5 Wn. App. 2d 542, 427 P.3d 699 (2018)	17
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n (GMA I)</i> 5 Wn. App. 2d 169, 425 P.3d 927 (2018)	4
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n (GMA II)</i> 195 Wn.2d 442, 461 P.3d 334 (2020)	2-5, 7-8, 10, 13-16, 18-19
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n (GMA III)</i> 15 Wn. App. 2d 290, 475 P.3d 1062 (2020)	4-7, 10-11, 13-14, 16, 20
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	17
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> 139 S. Ct. 682, 203 L. Ed. 2d 11 (2019)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Shutt v. Cmty. Home & Health</i> <i>Care Servs., Inc.</i> 305 F. App'x 358 (9th Cir. 2008)	12

<i>United States v. \$100,348.00 in U.S. Currency</i> 354 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2004)	5, 9, 11
<i>United States v. \$132,245.00 in U.S. Currency</i> 764 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive, Wilton Manors, Fla.</i> 175 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998)	4-8, 11, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Hantzis</i> 403 F. App'x 170 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> 339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Mongol Nation</i> 370 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	20
<i>Vasudeva v. United States</i> 214 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2000)	14

Statutes

RCW 42.17A.001(1)	8
RCW 42.17A.435	10
Former RCW 42.17A.205(1) (2012)	10
Former RCW 42.17A.235 (2012)	10
Former RCW 42.17A.750 (2012)	
.750(1)(c)	12, 17
.750(1)(d)	12, 17
.750(1)(f)	11, 17-18
11 C.F.R. § 111.24(a)(2)(ii)	6

Rules

RAP 9.10..... 17

RAP 9.11..... 17

RAP 10.1(h) 17

RAP 13.4(b)(3) 20

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 20

Other Authorities

Wash. State Office of the Att’y Gen.,
*Enforcement Of Campaign Finance Laws: AGO Case
Outcomes*, <https://www.atg.wa.gov/enforcement-campaign-finance-laws> (last visited Feb. 25, 2021) 9
